

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	
)	
GOOGLE, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	C.A. No. 09-525 (LPS)
<hr/>		
GOOGLE, INC.)	REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION
)	
Counterclaimant,)	
v.)	
)	
PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P. and)	
YOCHAI KONIG,)	
)	
Counterclaim-Defendants.)	

**PUM’S MOTION REGARDING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLICABLE TO
GOOGLE’S BREACH OF CONTRACT DEFENSE AND RELATED COUNTERCLAIM**

OF COUNSEL:

Marc S. Friedman
Andrew M. Grodin
DENTONS US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1089
(212) 768-6700

Mark C. Nelson
Richard D. Salgado
DENTONS US LLP
2000 McKinney Avenue, Ste. 1900
Dallas, TX 75201

Jennifer D. Bennett
DENTONS US LLP
1530 Page Mill Road, Ste. 200
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1125
(650) 798-0300

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Karen Jacobs (#2881)
Jeremy A. Tigan (#5239)
Regina Murphy (#5648)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
kjacobs@mnat.com
jtigan@mnat.com
rmurphy@mnat.com
Attorneys for Personalized User Model, L.L.P.
and Yochai

Originally Filed: March 2, 2014
Redacted Version Filed: March 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DELAWARE BORROWING STATUTE CONTROLS THIS DISPUTE AND PREVENTS PARTIES FROM FILING ACTIONS IN DELAWARE TO AVOID THE EXPIRATION OF STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN ANOTHER STATE	1
II. THE NONRESIDENT TOLLING STATUTE (10 DEL. C. § 8117) HAS NO APPLICATION TO THIS DISPUTE	5
A. Google’s Application of § 8117 Would Eviscerate the Borrowing Statute	6
B. Section 8117 Also Does Not Apply Because SRI Could Have Filed Suit in Delaware	7
III. TO THE EXTENT ANY FACTUAL DISPUTES REMAIN, WHICH THEY DO NOT, THE JURY SHOULD BE INSTRUCTED SOLELY THAT THE DELAWARE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES UNDER DELAWARE’S BORROWING STATUTE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC, 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 07, 2012)	3, 4
Grynberg v. Total Compagnie Francaise des Petroles, 891 F. Supp. 2d 663 (D. Del. 2012).....	1
Hurwitch v. Adams, 151 A.2d 286 (Del. Super. Ct. 1959)	7
Hurwitch v. Adams, 155 A.2d 591 (Del. 1959)	6
<i>In re Dean Witter P’ship Litig.</i> , No. 14816, 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch., July 17, 1998).....	4
Madison Fund, Inc. v Midland Glass Co., No. 394-1974, 1980 WL 332958 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 11, 1980).....	8
Medtronic Vascular, Inc. v. Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc., No. 98-80-SLR, 2005 WL 388592 (D. Del Feb. 2, 2005)	4
Medtronic Vascular, Inc. v. Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc., No. 98-80-SLR, 2005 WL 46553 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2005)	2, 3
Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC v. King, 927 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y. 2010).....	7
Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co., Inc., 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005)	Passim
<i>Schmidt v. Polish People’s Republic</i> , 742 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Sontag Chain Stores Co. v. Nat’l Nut Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 281 (1940).....	4
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Inc. Co., 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	3
Wright v. Dumizo, No. 08-292, 2002 WL 31357891 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2002).....	3

RULES AND STATUTES

10 Del. C. § 81062, 3

10 Del. C. § 81166

10 Del. C. § 8117 Passim

10 Del. C. § 8121 Passim

Ann. Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 337 (West 2012).....2
